

Medlearn Matters Number: MM3172

Related Change Request (CR) #: 3172 Related CR Release Date: May 28, 2004 Related CR Transmittal #: 187 Effective Date: April 1, 2003 Implementation Date: June 28, 2004

Billing Requirements for Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy for the Treatment of Diabetic Wounds of the Lower Extremities

Provider Types Affected

Providers who submit claims to Medicare fiscal intermediaries/carriers for Hyperbaric Oxygen (HBO) therapy.

Provider Action Needed

This instruction manualizes the billing requirements from two prior Program Memoranda, issued by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) regarding Hyberbaric Oxygen (HBO) therapy for the treatment of wounds of the lower extremities. Providers should not submit claims for HBO therapy with bill type 22X (Skilled Nursing Facility, Inpatient, Part B).

Background

Two prior Program Memoranda (Transmittals AB-02-183 (CR2388, December 27, 2002) and AB-03-102 (CR 2388 and CR 2769)) were issued by CMS regarding HBO therapy for the treatment of wounds of the lower extremities.

HBO therapy exposes the entire body to oxygen under increased atmospheric pressure. Effective April 1, 2003, a National Coverage Decision expanded the use of HBO therapy to include coverage for the treatment of diabetic wounds of the lower extremities. For specific coverage criteria for HBO therapy, refer to the National Coverage Determinations Manual, Chapter 1, Section 20.29.

This latest instruction also contains one revision regarding bill type 22X (Skilled Nursing Facility Inpatient Part B claim). Transmittal AB-03-102 instructed Fiscal Intermediaries to include bill type 22X for this benefit. However, this is **incorrect**. Bill type 22X is **not** acceptable for HBO therapy.

Providers: do not submit such claims with bill type 22X.

Also, please note that topical application of oxygen does not meet the definition of HBO therapy as stated above. Also, its clinical efficacy has not been established. Therefore, no Medicare reimbursement may be made for the topical application of oxygen.

Disclaimer

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

The Coverage Issues Manual Section 35-10 contains the specific expanded coverage criteria of HBO therapy for the treatment of diabetic wounds of the lower extremities in patients including the specific diagnosis codes. This coverage information will soon appear in the National Coverage Determinations Manual, Chapter 1, Section 20.29. Revised instructions have also been issued for Chapter 32, Section 30 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual. These instructions are attached to CR3172 which may be accessed by following the instructions below.

Implementation

The implementation date for this instruction is June 28, 2004.

Additional Information

The official instruction issued to your carrier regarding this change may be found by going to:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/transmittals/comm_date_dsc.asp

From that web page, look for CR3172 in the CR NUM column on the right, and click on the file for that CR. If you have any questions, please contact your carrier/intermediary at their toll-free number, which may be found at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/tollnums.asp

Transmittal AB-02-183, CR2388, "Coverage of Hyperbaric Oxygen (HBO) Therapy for the Treatment of Diabetic Wounds of the Lower Extremities" can be found at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/pm_trans/ab02183.pdf

Also, Transmittal AB-03-102, CR2769, "Clarification Regarding Coverage of Hyperbaric Oxygen (HBO) Therapy for the Treatment of Diabetic Wounds of the Lower Extremities," can be found at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/pm_trans/AB03102.pdf

Disclaimer

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.